

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 4093 Version: 1 Name: contract - Historic JaCo Truman Courthouse Site

Improvements

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 3/9/2009 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 3/9/2009 Final action: 3/9/2009

Title: AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$271,000.00 from the fund balance of the 2009 Park Enterprise Fund,

transferring \$505,005.00 within the 2009 General Fund Contingency Fund, and awarding a contract for the Historic Jackson County Truman Courthouse Site Improvements Phase 2 to Jim Kidwell Construction Corporation of Greenwood, MO, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$776,005.00.

Sponsors: Bob Spence

Indexes: GENERAL FUND, HISTORIC TRUMAN COURTHOUSE

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. O.#4093.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/9/2009	1	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	Pass
3/9/2009	1	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
3/9/2009	1	County Legislature	perfect floor substitute	Pass

Floor Substitute March 9, 2009

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$271,000.00 from the fund balance of the 2009 Park Enterprise Fund, transferring \$505,005.00 within the 2009 General Fund Contingency Fund, and awarding a contract for the Historic Jackson County Truman Courthouse Site Improvements Phase 2 to Jim Kidwell Construction Corporation of Greenwood, MO, at a cost to the County not to exceed \$776,005.00.

ORDINANCE #4093, March 9, 2009

INTRODUCED BY Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, in connection with the Historic Truman Courthouse Improvements, Project No. 3114, the

Director of Public Works has solicited formal written bids pursuant to Bid No. P-03-2009; and,

File #: 4093, Version: 1

WHEREAS, he has received eight bids thereon, with the lowest three bids as follows:

<u>VENDOR</u> <u>BID</u>

Bothwell Construction Inc. \$749,959

Blue Springs, MO

Julius Katz Construction Inc. \$766,640

Leaven worth, KS

Jim Kidwell Construction Corp \$776,005

Greenwood, MO

and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works has recommended that award be made to Jim Kidwell Construction Corp of Greenwood, MO, for the reason that it has submitted the lowest and best bid meeting specifications, as is further set out in the attached explanation of selection of the lowest and best bidder; and,

WHEREAS, in the event that line item adjustments to the contract become necessary, it is appropriate that the Director of Public Works be authorized to approve said line item adjustments to the extent there is no additional cost to the County; and,

WHEREAS, a transfer and appropriation are necessary to cover the costs of these improvements; and,

WHEREAS, the County Executive recommends said transfer and appropriation; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following transfer and appropriation be and hereby are made:

<u>CHARA</u>	CTER/DESCRIPTIO	N FROM	<u>TO</u>	
	ted -	Fund Build	•	Balance &
56830	-	Continger	\$271,000 ncy	ເຮ Fund
58020	-	Build		&
			Improvement	ts
			\$505,005	
DAINED that a co	ontract be awarded	to Jim Kidwe	ell Constructio	n Corp of
ost to the County r	not to exceed \$776,00	05.00, and tha	at the Director	of Finance
hereby is authorize	zed to execute for the	e County any	documents ne	cessary to
his award; and,				
DAINED that the	Director of Finance	e and Purcha	asing be and	hereby is
ayments, including	g final payment on the	e contract.		
ordinance shall be	e effective immediate	ely upon its s	signature by tl	he County
RM:				
or	County Counse	lor		
	Nays0			
	Undesigna 58020 56830 58020 DAINED that a const to the County respectively is authorized his award; and, DAINED that the enayments, including the ordinance shall be the RM: or the attached Constant the attached Consta	Undesignated 58020 - 56830 - 58020 - 58020 - OAINED that a contract be awarded ost to the County not to exceed \$776,000 hereby is authorized to execute for the his award; and, OAINED that the Director of Finance ayments, including final payment on the ordinance shall be effective immediated RM: Or County Counse and the attached Ordinance, Ordinance arch 9, 2009 by the Jackson County Leading County County County County County County County Leading County Count	Undesignated Fund 58020 - Build 56830 - Continger 58020 - Build DAINED that a contract be awarded to Jim Kidwer ost to the County not to exceed \$776,005.00, and that hereby is authorized to execute for the County any his award; and, DAINED that the Director of Finance and Purchas hayments, including final payment on the contract. Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its a RM: County Counselor nat the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4093, introduction of the product of the county and the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4093, introduction of the product of the county and the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4093, introduction of the product of the county and the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4093, introduction of the product of the production o	Undesignated Fund \$271,000 58020 - Buildings Improvement \$271,000 56830 - Contingency \$505,005 58020 - Buildings Improvement \$505,005 DAINED that a contract be awarded to Jim Kidwell Construction ost to the County not to exceed \$776,005.00, and that the Director hereby is authorized to execute for the County any documents neithis award; and, DAINED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be and ayments, including final payment on the contract. Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the state of the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4093, introduced on Marcharch 9, 2009 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereof

File #: 4093, Version: 1						
Abstaining	0	Absent _	<u>0</u>			
This Ordinance is her	eby transmitted t	o the County Exe	cutive for his	signature.		
Date		Mary of Legis	Jo lature	Sį	pino,	Clerk
I hereby approve the	attached Ordinar	ice #4093.				
Date		Michael	D. Sanders, 0	County Ex	ecutive	
Funds sufficient for th	is appropriation a	are available from	the source in	idicated b	elow.	
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE:	Park	300 2810 Enterprise Fund esignated Fund B	Ralance			
NOT TO EXCEED:		1,000.00	odidi iC C			
Funds sufficient for th	is transfer are av	ailable from the s	ource indicate	ed below.		
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE:	Gen State	eral Fund e Mandated Cont tingency Fund		01 8	3003	56830
NOT TO EXCEED:		5,005.00				
There is a balance expenditure is charge credit of the fund fro herein authorized.	able and there is	a cash balance of	otherwise une	ncumbere	d in the t	reasury to the
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE:	Gen	001 eral Fund lities Managemer		205 5	58020	
NOT TO EXCEED:		dings & Improvem 5,005.00	nents			
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT TITLE: NOT TO EXCEED:	Ente Park Build	300 erprise Fund as Construction dings & Improvem		608 5	58020	
INOT TO EXCEED.	Φ 21	1,000.00				

File #: 4093, Version: 1		
Date	Director	of
	Finance & Purchasing	